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PROJECT
LOCATION:

1537 Wilton Place

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The project is for the construction, use, and maintenance of a 5-story, 56-foot tall residential 
building containing 21 residential dwelling units (including 2 Extremely Low Income units). The 
building will be approximately 22,313 square feet of floor area, with a Floor Area Ratio ("FAR”) 
of approximately 3.65:1. The project proposes a total of 35 vehicle parking spaces at-grade 
and basement parking. The existing single-family structure is proposed to be demolished. 
There are no existing trees on the subject site or the adjacent public right-of-way.

REQUEST: The Appeal of the Director of Planning’s determination conditionally approving a Transit 
Oriented Communities Compliance Review, pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code ("LAMC”) 
Section 12.22 A.31, and of the Categorical Exemption, ENV-2018-5926-CE, as the 
environmental clearance for the project.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Deny the appeal of DIR-2018-5925-TOC;
Sustain the action of the Director of Planning to approve DIR-2018-5925-TOC;
Adopt the Director of Planning’s Conditions of Approval as modified herein, Findings, and Exhibit "A”. 
Determine that, based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by the justification 
prepared and found in the environmental case file, the Project is exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA”) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Sections 15332 
(Class 32), and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that any exceptions contained in 
Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines, regarding location, cumulative impacts, significant 
effects or unusual circumstances, scenic highways, or hazardous waste sites, or historical resources 
applies.

1.
2.
3.
4.
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15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines, regarding location, cumulative impacts, significant effects or 
unusual circumstances, scenic highways, or hazardous waste sites, or historical resources applies.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

/
•kJ

^'■"'Michelle Singh, Senior City PlannerFaisal Roble, Principal City F nner

lbarra,"City PlannerSergio Helen Jadali, Planning Assistant 
Telephone: (213) 978-1339

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be 
several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 273, City 
Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are 
given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. 
If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised 
at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to 
the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not 
discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to 
these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or 
other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please make your request not later than 
three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

APPELLATE DECISION BODY

Pursuant to Section 12.A.31 and 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code ("LAMC”), 
appeals of Transit Oriented Communities Compliance Affordable Housing Incentive Program 
cases are heard by the City Planning Commission. The appellate decision of the City Planning 
Commission is final and effective as provided in Charter Section 245.

PROJECT SUMMARY

On December 4, 2019, the Director of Planning approved a Transit Oriented Communities/ 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Compliance Review for a project totaling 21 dwelling 
units, reserving 2 units for Extremely Low Income household occupancy for a period of 55 
years, with three (3) Transit Oriented Communities Incentives for a reduction in the side yard 
setback, a reduction in open space, and an increase in building height.

The proposed project is a 5-story, 56-foot tall residential building containing 21 residential 
dwelling units (including 2 Extremely Low Income units). The building will be approximately 
22,313 square feet of floor area, with a Floor Area Ratio ("FAR”) of approximately 3.65:1. The 
project proposes a total of 35 vehicle parking spaces in (one at-grade and one subterranean 
parking level). The existing single-family structure is proposed to be demolished. There are no 
existing trees on the subject site or the adjacent public right-of-way. The project will require the 
exporting of approximately 3,893 cubic yards of soil. The Determination is provided in Exhibit 
"B” herein, and the appeal period ended on December 19, 2019. The environmental clearance 
under Case No. ENV-2018-5926-CE is provided in Exhibit "C” herein.

Pursuant to the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentives Program, the 
project is eligible to and requests the following three (3) On-Menu Density Bonus Incentives to 
construct the proposed project:

a. Height. An 11-foot increase in the building height requirement, allowing 56 feet in height 
in lieu of the otherwise allowable 45 feet.

b. Yard/Setback. A 25 percent decrease from the side yard requirement, allowing 6 feet in 
lieu of 8 feet;

c. Open Space. A 20 percent decrease from open space requirement, allowing 2,140 
square feet in lieu of the otherwise required 2,675 square feet.

BACKGROUND

Subject Property

The subject site is located in the South Los Angeles Community Plan approximately 190 feet to 
the northwest of the intersection of Wilton Place and Venice Boulevard. The project site consists 
of one lot totaling approximately 10,512 square feet, with approximately 60 feet of frontage 
along the west side of Wilton Place. The site is currently improved with a single-story single
family dwelling (see site photos in Exhibit "D”). The existing single-family structure is proposed 
to be demolished. There are no existing trees on the subject site or the adjacent public right-of- 
way. There are no known designated historic resources or cultural monuments on the subject 
site.
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The applicant filed for building permits with the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 
("LADBS”) on July 10, 2018 for the construction of a new 21-unit 5-story Type III-A apartment 
building with one level of subterranean parking (Permit No. 18010-10000-03493), which is 
currently pending. Projects (development plans) may be vested pursuant to LAMC Section 
12.26.

Zoning and Land Use Designation

The site is located within the South Los Angeles Community Plan area. On November 22, 2017, 
the City Council adopted the Planning and Land Use Management Committee Report and 
Resolution for the South Los Angeles Community Plan Update ("CPU”) and preparation of the 
Community Plan Implementation Ordinance ("CPIO”). The CPU and CPIO changed the zon9ing 
of the subject site from R3-1-O to R3-1-O-CPIO as part of the Character Residential CPIO 
District Subarea "O” (Subarea No. 15). The CPIO became effective on December 29, 2018 
under Ordinance No. 185,927. Therefore, the site currently has a land use designation of 
Medium Residential and is currently zoned R3-1-O-CPIO. The CPIO contains regulations and 
development standards for building height, massing, density, parking, design, and historic 
resources.

However, Building Permit Application No. 18010-10000-03493 was submitted on July 10, 2018 
for the construction of a new 5 story 21 unit apartment building with at-grade and basement 
level parking. Based on the date of the Building Permit Application submission, the Project 
(development plans) are vested pursuant to LAMC Section 12.26 to the rules, regulations, and 
ordinances in effect at the time of filing a complete building permit application with the 
Department of Building and Safety. Therefore, the project is subject to the provisions of the R3- 
1-O zone that were in place at the time of filing of the building permit application.

The site also contains and is subject to a 20-feet Building Line established by Ordinance No. 
63286. The applicant has not requested any deviations from the Building Line.

Surrounding Uses / Transit

Surrounding properties are zoned R3-1-O-CPIO and developed with a mix of single-story single
family residential buildings and multi-family residential buildings ranging from two to four stories 
in height. The site is within 1,500 - 2,640 feet of one regular and one Rapid bus stops: 
Metropolitan County Transportation Authority System ("Metro”) Rapid 757 and Metropolitan 
County Transportation Authority System ("Metro”) Route 33 as identified in the Affordable 
Housing Referral Form dated March 29, 2018.

Transit Oriented Communities

Pursuant to the voter-approved Measure JJJ, Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) 12.22-A.31 
was added to create the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive 
Program (TOC Program). The Measure requires the Department of City Planning to create TOC 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines (TOC Guideline) for all Housing 
Developments located within a % -mile (or, 2,640-foot) radius of a Major Transit Stop. These 
Guidelines provide the eligibility standards, incentives, and other necessary components of the 
TOC Program consistent with LAMC 12.22-A.31.

A qualifying TOC Project shall be granted Base Incentives with regard to increased residential 
density, increased floor area ratio, and reduced automobile parking requirements. In addition to 
these Base Incentives, and eligible project may be granted Additional Incentives with regard to 
yards and setbacks, open space, lot coverage, lot width, averaging, density calculation, height, 
and developments in public facility zones. Up to three (3) Additional Incentives may be granted
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in exchange for providing the requisite set aside of affordable housing as enumerated in the 
TOC Guidelines.

The proposed project is located within 2,640 feet from the intersection of a Regular Bus and 
Rapid Bus line, which is defined as a Major Transit Stop. Furthermore, as the project will set 
aside 8% of the total number of dwelling units for Extremely Low Income (ELI) Households and 
meets all other eligibility requirements of the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program, the 
project is entitled to the Base Incentives.

In addition, the subject property is located within a Tier 1 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive 
Area as the property is located within 2,640 feet from the intersection of a Regular Bus and 
Rapid Bus line. Therefore, as the project will set aside 2 units, (11% of the base number of 
units, 14 units) for Extremely Low Income (ELI) Households, The project is entitled to three (3) 
Additional Incentives.

Tier 1 Base Incentives:

Density: The R3 zone establishes a by-right density of one (1) dwelling unit per 800 
square feet of lot area. The subject site permit a base density of 14 units. This is 
calculated by dividing the lot area, 10,512 square feet, by 800 (13.14 rounded up to 14). 
As an Eligible
Housing Development, the project is entitled for a 50 percent density increase for a 
maximum of 21 total units.

a.

b. Floor Area Ratio (FAR): The R3 zone establishes a by-right FAR of 3.00:1. As an 
Eligible
Housing Development in TOC Tier 1, the project is entitled for a 40 percent FAR 
increase for a maximum of 4.2:1.

Parking: As an Eligible Housing Development in Tier 1, the project is entitled to provide 
% parking spaces per bedroom. Project has 39 bedrooms that requires 20 parking 
spaces. As proposed, the project is providing 35 parking spaces

c.

Tier 1 Additional Incentives:

Height: As an Eligible Housing Development in Tier 1, the project is entitled to an up to 
11 additional feet, allowing 56 feet in lieu of the maximum 45 feet per R3-1-O-CPIO.

a.

Yard/Setback: As an Eligible Housing Development in Tier 1, the project is entitled to 
A 25 percent reduction in the required side yard setback, allowing a 6-foot side yard 
setback in lieu of the otherwise required 8-foot required per the R3 zone.

b.

Open Space: As an Eligible Housing Development in Tier 1, the project is entitled to a 
20 percent decrease from the open space requirement. Project is providing 2,140 square 
feet in lieu of the otherwise required 2,675 square feet.

c.

Technical Correction

The Director’s Determination included an incentive for a 25 percent decrease from the open 
space requirement allowing 2,140 square feet in lieu of the otherwise required 2,675 square 
feet, and conditiond the project as such in Condition No. 9. However, the reduction from 2,675 
square feet to 2,140 square feet is in fact a 20 percent reduction. The original project plans 
approved as Exhibit "A” reflect a 20 percent reduction in the required amount of open space. 
Therefore, a technical correction is made to the Director’s Determination to reflect the requested
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additional incentive and modified condition No. 9 to accurately reflect the open space reduction 
granted.

The technical correction herein are minor corrections to language in the Director’s 
Determination, conditions and findings as approved in Exhibit "B”, and do not result in any 
changes to project plans, or environmental analysis.

APPEAL ANALYSIS

One appeal was filed in a timely manner within the appeal period ending on December 19, 2019 
by the Wilton Place/Angelus Vista Neighbors. The appellant representatives include:

Virginia Stevens, on behalf of the Wilton Place/Angelus Vista Neighbors 
Andre Hart, on behalf of the Wilton Place/Angelus Vista Neighbors

A.
B.

The appeal points are provided in Exhibit "E” and summarized as follows:

APPEAL POINT 1: Design Conformance

Appeal Point 1-a:

South Los Angeles Community Plan Design Guidelines, Citywide Design Guidelines requires 
that new buildings/infill projects in older neighborhoods should be compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood, ensuring that the new developments should respect the character of 
existing buildings with regards to height, scale, style, and architectural material, and reserve the 
physical assets and foster neighborhood character and identity.

Staff Response:

The Transit Oriented Community (TOC) Guidelines, specifies that projects seeking additional 
Incentives shall be subject to design guidelines. Section V.4 of the guidelines states that 
projects seeking to obtain Additional Incentives shall be subject to any applicable design 
guidelines, including any Community Plan design guidelines, Specific Plan design guidelines 
and/or Citywide Design Guidelines and may be subject to conditions to meet design 
performance. The condition shall not preclude the ability to construct the building with the 
residential density permitted by Section VI of the guidelines.

The project is surrounded by a mix of two and three-story single-family and multi-family 
residential buildings and with one 4-story multi-family building across Wilton Place. Existing 
buildings have different architectural characteristics and styles spanning different decades. For 
example the Duplex adjacent to the project site at 1531 S. Wilton Place was built in 1999, 
whereas across the street from the project site several apartment buildings were built in the 
1960’s and 70’s with stucco finishes and flat roofs. In contrast, other residential buildings on the 
block were built in the 1920’s with wooden siding and wooden windows, some with pitched roofs 
(gabled, mansard) and others with flat roofs in a Spanish Revival style. Therefore, the block 
that the subject project is located in doesn’t have a uniform character in regards to height, scale, 
architecture, and materials. The addition of the proposed building with a modern design and 
stucco finish, will not be incompatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

Appeal Point 1.b:

The project has a raised terrace that juts forward into the required prevailing setback and 
appeared to jut forward into the actual 20-feet building line, a mandatory setback.
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Staff Response:

As provided in Sheet A1.2 First Floor Plan of Exhibit "A” the building is setback 20 feet from the 
property line. LAMC Section 12.22C.20d allows balconies, not covered by a roof or canopy, to 
extend or project into required front yard not mor than 30 inches. The balconies on the third, 
fourth, and fifth floors do not project more than 30 inches, as allowed in LAMC Section 12.22.C 
20d. Therefore, the project complies with the front yard setback.

APPEAL POINT 2: Vesting

Planning staff erred and abused discretion when it, on the one hand, declared that this project is 
vested under LAMC 12.26 and yet, on the other hand, made a condition of the approval that the 
Applicant still "prove” that LAMC 12.26 actually applies.

Staff Response: LAMC Section 12.26 A.3 authorizes the Department of Building and Safety to 
vest development plans as follows:

“3. Vesting of Development Plan. (Amended by Or. No. 173,492, Eff. 10/10/00.) Whenever plans 
sufficient for a complete plan check are accepted by the Department of Building and Safety and a 
fee is paid, a vested right is granted to the project to proceed with its development in substantial 
compliance with the zoning, and development rules, regulations, ordinances, and adopted 
policies of the City of Los Angeles in force on the date that the plan check fee is paid as indicated 
on a valid building permit application...

The project site was zoned R3-1-O at the time that the building permit application #18010- 
10000-03493 was submitted on July 10, 2018, allowing a 45-foot building height and a Floor 
Area Ratio (FAR) of 3:1. The project site is currently improved with an approximately 4,266 
square-foot residential building. The property is located in a City of Los Angeles Transit Priority 
Area and the South Los Angeles Community Plan Implementation Overlay (CPIO). As the 
project was vested pursuant to LAMC 12.26, on November 20, 2018, prior to the effective date 
of the South Los Angeles Community plan Implementation Overlay (CPIO), compliance with the 
CPIO regulations and development standards is not required. The TOC determination is based 
upon the zone at the time of vesting.

The Determination Letter condition 15 states that the Applicant shall demonstrate that the 
project is vested pursuant to LAMC 12.26 for building permit application 18010-10000-03493, 
and if determined to not be vested by LADBS, the project shall have to comply with the R3-1-O- 
CPIO Zone. This condition is provided to guarantee that the project complies with the vesting 
requirements at the time of the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and 
Safety.

APPEAL POINT 3: Potential Historical Resource

Appeal Point 3-a:

The project involves the demolition of a 1905 residence with historical- architectural values, and 
has not been assessed as an Eligible Historic Resource by The SurveyLA. As SurveyLA is not 
to be the only source, new surveys are to be included in evaluations.

Staff Response:

The project site and the two-story, single family dwelling on site was designed in the Craftsman 
style with Swiss Chalet features by master architect, Charles F. Whittlesey, and has not been 
identified in any previous survey as an individual historic resource or as a contributing property
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to a historic district under any national, state, or a local designation program. SurveyLA, the City 
of Los Angeles’ Citywide historic resources survey, did not identify the subject property as 
contributing to any eligible or designated historic district. A Historic Resource Evaluation Report 
was provided by Kaplan Chen Kaplan and states that the subject property is not eligible for the 
National Register of Historic Places, the California Register of Historic Resources, or as a City 
of Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monument as an individual resource due to lack of historic 
associations or architectural significance. The report states that the building is not a rare 
example of the Craftsman Swiss Chalet style, and the building doesn’t exemplify the tenets of 
the Arts and Crafts movement. The report also finds that the subject property and the 1500 
block of S. Wilton Place are not included in any eligible historic district, and the property at 
1537 S. Wilton Place is not a historical resource as defined by the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA). The Office of Historic Resources reviewed the Historic Resource 
Evaluation Report provided by Kaplan Chen Kaplan, and concurred with the findings of the 
report.

Appeal Point 3-b:

The application for demolition was first submitted to Building and Safety on November 13, 2019, 
is not vested, and it is not exempt from the requirements of the Angelus Vista Character 
Residential CPIO.

Staff Response:

The application for demolition was primarily submitted on May 22, 2017 and later renewed on 
the following dates:

Application submitted 
Application submitted 
Application submitted 
Application submitted 
Application submitted

5/22/17
6/19/17
8/22/19
11/13/19
2/4/20

17019-10000-02119
17019-10000-02561
19019-10000-04229
19019-10000-05682
20019-10000-00616

B17LA08617
B17LA10602
B19LA17767
B19LA24233
B20LA02172

The building permit application #18010-10000-03493 for the proposed project was 
submitted on July 10, 2018. As the project was vested pursuant to LAMC 12.26, on 
November 20, 2018, prior to the effective date of the South Los Angeles Community plan 
Implementation Overlay (CPIO), compliance with the CPIO regulations and development 
standards is not required. The TOC determination is based upon the zone at the time of 
vesting.

Appeal Point 3-c:

The Project is not eligible for a Class 32 exemption, as the land use designation is R3-1-O- 
CPIO and project is within the Angelus Vista Character Residential subarea.

Staff Response:

As provided under Appeal Point No.2, the project (development plans) are vested to the 
regulations and ordinances in place at the time the permit was applied and accepted by the 
Department of Building and Safety. Building Permit No. 18010-10000-03493 was filed with 
the Department of Building and Safety on July 10, 2018 for the construction of a new 21-unit, 
5-story apartment building with one level at-grade and one subterranean parking. Given that 
the project building permit was filed prior to November 20, 2018, the effective date of the 
South Los Angeles Community plan Implementation Overlay (CPIO), compliance with the
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CPIO regulations and development standards is not required. The TOC determination is 
based upon the zone at the time of vesting.

Appeal Point 3-d:

For this project, a categorical exemption is not the appropriate environmental clearance, as 
there is a potential impact on a potential historic resource.

Staff Response:

The project site and the two-story, single family dwelling on site, which was designed in the 
Craftsman style with Swiss Chalet features by master architect, Charles F. Whittlesey, was not 
identified in any previous survey as an individual historic resource or as a contributing property 
to a historic district under any national, state, or local designation program. SurveyLA, the City 
of Los Angeles’ Citywide historic resources survey, also did not identify the subject property as 
contributing to any eligible or designated historic district. A Historic Resource Evaluation Report 
was provided by Kaplan Chen Kaplan and stated that the subject property is not eligible for the 
National Register of Historic Places, the California Register of Historic Resources, or as a City 
of Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monument as an individual resource due to lack of historic 
associations or architectural significance. The report states that the building is not a rare 
example of the Craftsman Swiss Chalet style, and the building doesn’t exemplify the tenets of 
the Arts and Crafts movement. The report also finds that the subject property and the 1500 
block of S. Wilton Place are not included in any eligible historic district, and the property at 1537 
S. Wilton Place is not a historical resource as defined by the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA). The Office of Historic Resources reviewed the Historic Resource Evaluation Report 
provided by Kaplan Chen Kaplan, and concurred with the findings of the report.

Appeal Point 4: TOC Requirement Not Adhered To

Appeal Point 4-a:

A Tier 1 TOC project, gets two on-menu incentives and may qualify for two or three more, based 
on the percentage of affordability.

Staff Response:
A housing Development located within a TOC Affordable Housing Incentives Area shall be 
eligible for TOC Incentives if it meets the On-Site Restricted Affordable Units at a rate of at least 
the minimum percentages for each Tier. All Eligible Housing Developments are eligible to 
receive the Base Incentives in Section VI. Up to three Additional Incentives are available based 
upon the affordability requirements. This project is in a TOC Tier 1 site, and for Tier 1 a project 
must provide a minimum of 8 percent of the total number of dwelling units for Extremely Low 
Income. This project is eligible for three Additional Incentives as it provides the required 
minimum 11 percent of the base density units for Extremely Low Income (please see Exhibit 
"G”- Housing Referral Form). The project provides two Extremely Low Income units, which 
exceeds the required 11 percent of the 14 base units at 14 percent.

Appeal Point 4-b:

The base density for this property is 13 or 14 units, depending on how it is calculated, and as a 
TOC Tier 1, project qualifies for 50 percent increase, which allows for 20 units if 14 is the base.

Staff Response:
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As provided in the Project Background above, the project is eligible for Tier 1 Base Incentives 
under the TOC Guidelines. With regards to density, the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive 
Program grants a 50 percent increase in density, or 21 units for the subject project.

The base density is calculated based on the number of units allowed on the lot. The subject site 
consists of the main lot at 9,010 square feet, and an adjacent strip lot with 1,502 square feet 
totaling 10,512 square feet of lot area. Density is calculated by dividing the lot size of 10,512 
square feet 800 square feet of lot area per unit which is 13.14 units, which is rounded up to the 
next whole number, or 14 units.

Appeal Point 4-c:

The project is approved for a five-story building, which is three stories above the prevailing 
height on the block.

Staff Response:

As provided in the Director’s Determination Exhibit "B” and Project Background above, the 
project site is located in the South Los Angeles Community Plan and subject to the R3-1-O 
zone. The site’s zoning would allow a base density of 14 dwelling units, building height of 45 
feet, with a maximum 3.0:1 FAR by-right. The project is eligible for Tier 1 Base and Additional 
Incentives of the TOC Guidelines.

The applicant has requested an Additional Incentive under the TOC Guidelines for the increase 
of 11 additional feet in height to allow for 56 feet in total building height in lieu of the otherwise 
permitted 45 feet. The limitation on height could limit the ability to construct the residential 
dwelling units permitted by-right and the Restricted Affordable Units which are of a sufficient 
size. Per the TOC Guidelines, the proposed project qualifies for an 11 foot increase in height. 
The building as proposed would have a maximum height of 54 feet and 10 inches. As proposed, 
the height would allow for the construction of the affordable residential units within the allowable 
height limit of 56 feet.

Appeal Point 4-d:

The increased FAR is not mentioned as an incentive in the Determination Letter.

Staff Response:

As provided in the Project Background above, the project will set aside 8% of the total number 
of dwelling units for Extremely Low Income (ELI) Households and meets all other eligibility 
requirements of the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program, the project is entitled to 
the Base Incentives. As a TOC Tier 1, the project was eligible for a 40 percent increase in 
FAR.

The project’s increase in FAR is a TOC Tier 1 Base Incentive that does not require an 
entitlement and is by right. The Letter of Determination stated the project’s allowable FAR in 
Condition No. 6. The project has an FAR OF 3.65:1, which is less than the allowable FAR of 
4.2:1 (see Exhibit "G” - Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Referral Form).

Appeal Point 4-e:



DIR-2018-5925-T OC-1A A-9

The required side yards is actually 10 feet with a 25 percent reduction being 7.5 feet. Planning 
miscalculated side yard setbacks.

Staff Response:

The project is zoned R3-1-O. The LAMC Section 12.10.C requires a 5-foot side yard and that for 
a building more than two stories in height, one foot shall be added to the width of such side yard 
for each additional story above the second story, but in no event shall a side yard of more than 
16 feet in width be required. In this case, the project is 5-stories, which requires the side yard to 
be calculated based upon a minimum 5 feet plus 1 foot for each story over the 2nd floor. 
Therefore the project would be required to provide an 8-foot side yard setback. However, a 
qualifying TOC Project may be granted Additional Incentives with regard to yards and 
setbacks, open space, lot coverage, lot width, averaging, density calculation, height, and 
developments in public facility zones. Up to three (3) Additional Incentives may be granted 
in exchange for providing the requisite set aside of affordable housing as enumerated in the 
TOC Guidelines. Therefore a 25 percent reduction in the required side yard setback would 
allow a 6-foot side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise 8-foot required per the R3 zone..

Appeal Point 4-f:

Decreased Open Space - A TOC Tier 1 project is eligible for a 20 percent decrease in open 
space, while it has been stated 25 percent in the Determination Letter.

Staff Response:

In addition to the Base Incentives, an Eligible Housing Development may be granted Additional 
Incentives by following the procedures in LAMC 12.22 A.25(g)(2). As a TOC Tier 1, a project is 
eligible for up to a 20 percent decrease in open space (LAMC 12.22 A.25(f)(6)). The 
Determination letter erred in stating that a 25 percent decrease in open space was granted. In 
fact the required open space for the project was 2,675 square feet, and the provided open 
space of 2,140 square feet is a 20 percent reduction, as allowed by the TOC Guidelines as an 
Additional Incentive for a Tier 1 project.

Appeal Point 5: Project is providing Insufficient Parking

The project is providing insufficient parking that will impact the neighborhood.

Staff Response:

As an Eligible Housing Development in Tier 1, the project is entitled to provide % parking space 
per bedroom,or 20 parking spaces. Therefore, the project shall not be required to provide more 
than % parking space per bedroom. As proposed, the project is providing 35 parking spaces. In 
addition, the project is providing 46 long-term bicycle spaces and five (5) short-term bicycle 
spaces and is situated near a Metro Rapid and Local bus routes, which encourage alternative 
modes of transportation and potentially reduces the demand for automobile parking. Therefore, 
the project is not required to provide additional on-site parking beyond code requirements. 
Furthermore, with regard to the environmental analysis performed pursuant to CEQA, the 
adequacy of parking for a project, in and of itself, is not an environmental impact. (See Public 
Resource Code, section 21099(b)(3).)

CONCLUSION
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In consideration of the foregoing, it is submitted that the Director of Planning acted reasonably 
in approving Case No. DIR-2018-5925-TOC. Upon in-depth review and analysis of the issues 
raised by the appellants for the proposed project at 1537 S Wilton Place, no errors or abuse of 
discretion by the Director of Planning or his/her designees were found in regards to the appeal 
points raised. For the reasons stated herein, and as provided in the Findings in the Director’s 
Determination, the proposed project does comply with the applicable provisions of the Transit 
Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program and the California Environmental 
Quality Act. The appeal of the Director’s Determination cannot be substantiated and therefore 
should be denied.

Staff recommends that the City Planning Commission Deny the appeal; Sustain the Director of 
Planning’s Determination approving a Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing 
Incentive Program for a project totaling 21 dwelling units, reserving 2 units for Extremely Low 
Income Household occupancy for a period of 55 years, with the incentives for a reduction in the 
side yard setback, an increase in building height; and a reduction in the open space and 
Determine, based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 
15332 (Class 32), and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a 
categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies; and Adopt the 
Director of Planning’s Modified Conditions of Approval and Findings, and Exhibit "A”.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial 

conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped Exhibit "A”, 
and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior 
review by the Department of City Planning, West/Coastal/South Project Planning Division, 
and written approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and 
justified in writing. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of 
the Los Angeles Municipal Code or the project conditions.

2. Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 21 residential 
units.

3. Affordable Units. A minimum of 2 units, that is 8 percent On-Site Restricted Affordable 
Units, shall be reserved for Extremely Low Income Households as defined in Section 
50106 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Transit Oriented Communities 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines also requires a Housing Development 
to meet any applicable housing replacement requirements of California Government 
Code Section 65915(c)(3), as verified by the Department of Housing and Community 
Investment (HCIDLA) prior to the issuance of any building permit. Replacement housing 
units required per this section may also count towards other On-Site Restricted 
Affordable Units requirements.

4. Changes in Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted affordable 
units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be consistent 
with LAMC Section 12.22 A.31 and comply with the Transit Oriented Communities 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines (TOC Guidelines) adopted by the City 
Planning Commission.

5. Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute a 
covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment 
Department ("HCIDLA”) to make 2 units available to Extremely Low Income Households, for 
sale or rental, as determined to be affordable to such households by HCIDLA for a period of 
55 years. Enforcement of the terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of HCIDLA. 
The applicant will present a copy of the recorded covenant to the Department of City 
Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply with any monitoring requirements 
established by the HCIDLA. Refer to the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing 
Incentive Program Background section of this determination.

6. Floor Area Ratio. The project shall be limited to a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 
approximately 3.65:1. The project shall not exceed 22,313 square feet of floor area.as 
shown in Exhibit "A”.

7. Height. The project shall be limited to five (5) stories and a maximum 56 feet in height 
to the top of the roof parapet.per Exhibit "A”.

Yard/Setback. The project shall be allowed a reduction in the required side yard setback, 
allowing 6-foot side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required 8-foot per the R3 zone, as 
shown in Exhibit "A”.

8.

9. Open Space. The project qualifies for a 25 percent 20 percent reduction in the required 
amount of open space. The project shall provide a minimum of 2,140 square feet of 
open space. The common open space shall meet the requirements of LAMC Section
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12.21 G per the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety, as shown in 
Exhibit "A”.

10. Automobile Parking. Based upon the number of bedrooms proposed, a minimum of 
Twenty (20) automobile parking spaces shall be provided for the project. Automobile 
parking shall be provided consistent with TOC Guidelines, which requires parking for all 
residential units in an Eligible Housing Development for a Tier 1 project to not exceed 
one- half space per bedroom., as provided in Exhibit "A”.

11. Adjustment of Parking. In the event that the number of Restricted Affordable Units should 
increase, or the composition of such units should change (i.e. the number of bedrooms, or 
the number of units made available to Senior Citizens and/or Disabled Persons), or the 
applicant selects another Parking Option (including Bicycle Parking Ordinance) and no other 
Condition of Approval or incentive is affected, then no modification of this determination 
shall be necessary, and the number of parking spaces shall be re-calculated by the 
Department of Building and Safety based upon the ratios set forth above.

12. Bicycle Parking. Bicycle parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC 12.21 A.16. The 
project shall provide 22 long-term and 3 short-term bicycle parking spaces.

13. Mechanical Equipment. All exterior mechanical equipment, including heating, 
ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, satellite dishes, and cellular 
antennas , shall be screened from public view through the use of architectural elements 
such as parapets.

14. Landscaping. The landscape plan shall indicate landscape points for the project equivalent 
to 10% more than otherwise required by LAMC 12.40 and Landscape Ordinance Guidelines 
"O”. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or 
walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system, and 
maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect 
or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the Department of City Planning.

15. The Applicant shall demonstrate that the development project is vested pursuant to LAMC 
Section 12.26 for Building Permit No. 18010-10000-03493, and if qualified, the project shall 
not be subject to the R3-1-O-CPIO.

Administrative Conditions

16. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department 
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are 
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final 
review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting 
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by 
Department of City Planning staff "Plans Approved”. A copy of the Plans Approved, supplied 
by the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

17. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the 
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of 
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations 
required herein.

18. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification 
of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject
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conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any 
building permits, for placement in the subject file.

19. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the 
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

20. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of 
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications to 
plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety Plan 
Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as 
approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of Building 
and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised plans back 
to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of 
any permit in connection with those plans.

21. Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement 
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the County 
Recorder’s Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on any 
subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to the 
Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a copy 
bearing the Recorder’s number and date shall be provided to the Department of City 
Planning for attachment to the file.

22. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.

Applicant shall do all of the following:
Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against 
the City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and 
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, 
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the 
entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of 
subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including 
from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related 
to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the 
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s 
fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of 
attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.
Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ 
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. 
The initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its 
sole discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the 
initial deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the 
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City 
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).
Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits 
may be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found 
necessary by the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or 
collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse 
the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)
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If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an 
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent 
with the requirements of this condition.

(v)

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant 
of any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s 
office or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own 
expense in the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the 
applicant of any obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to 
comply with this condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the 
action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the 
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, 
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

"City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, 
commissions, committees, employees, and volunteers.

"Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or 
local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the 
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM 
/AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 12.22.A.31(e) of the LAMC, the Director shall review a Transit Oriented 
Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program project application in accordance with the 
procedures outlined in LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g).

Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g) of the LAMC, the Director shall approve a density 
bonus and requested incentive(s) unless the director finds that:

1.

The incentives are not required to provide for affordable housing costs as 
defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 
for rents for the affordable units.

a.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to 
make a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for 
affordable housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 
50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for very 
low, low, and moderate income households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner- 
occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing 
costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed a 
predetermined percentage of income based on area median income thresholds 
dependent on affordability levels.

The list of on-menu incentives in the TOC Guidelines were pre-evaluated at the time 
the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Ordinance 
was adopted to include types of relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the 
project. As such, the Director will always arrive at the conclusion that the on-menu 
incentives are required to provide for affordable housing costs because the incentives 
by their nature increase the scale of the project.

Increased Height: The proposed project requests an increase of 11 additional feet in 
height to allow for 56 feet in total building height in lieu of the otherwise permitted 45 
feet in building height. Per the TOC Guidelines, the proposed project qualifies for a 11- 
foot height increase. The additional height would allow for the construction of 
additional dwelling units. As such, a height limitation would restrict the ability to 
construct both the residential dwelling units permitted by-right and Restricted 
Affordable Units which are of a sufficient size. The building as proposed would have a 
maximum height of 56 feet and will have a total of five (5) stories, which would allow 
for the construction of the affordable residential units. For Eligible Housing 
Developments that have a residential use which occupies more than 50 percent of the 
total floor area within a building, the Total Height is one Incentive.

Yard/Setback: The proposed project requests a reduction in the required side yard 
setback, allowing 6-foot side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required 8-foot per 
the R3 zone. Narrower side yard setbacks would allow for the construction of a larger 
structure, which would in turn allow for the construction of additional dwelling units. 
Providing the required side yard setbacks would, therefore constrain the number of 
both by-right residential dwelling units and Restricted Affordable Units of a sufficient 
size that could be provided in the proposed project.

Reduced Open Space: The proposed project requests a 25 20 percent reduction in the 
open space requirements of LAMC Section 12.21.G.2, allowing 2,140 square feet in 
lieu of the required 2,675 square feet. Common open space will be provided in the
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form of 2 courtyards, 2 terraces, recreation room, and is conditioned to meet the 
requirements of LAMC Section 12.21 G per the satisfaction of the Department of 
Building and Safety.

b. The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety 
the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the 

California Register of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible 
method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse Impact without 
rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income 
households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land 
use designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public 
health or safety.

or

There is no evidence in the record that the proposed incentive will have a specific 
adverse impact. A "specific adverse impact” is defined as, "a significant, quantifiable, 
direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public health or 
safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application 
was deemed complete” (LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(b)). The finding that there is no 
evidence in the record that the proposed incentive(s) will have a specific adverse 
impact is further supported by the recommended CEQA finding. The findings to deny 
an incentive under Density Bonus Law are not equivalent to the findings for 
determining the existence of a significant unavoidable impact under CEQA. However, 
under a number of CEQA impact thresholds, the City is required to analyze whether 
any environmental changes caused by the project have the possibility to result in 
health and safety impacts. For example, CeQa Guidelines Section 15065(a)(4), 
provides that the City is required to find a project will have a significant impact on the 
environment and require an EIR if the environmental effects of a project will cause a 
substantial adverse effect on human beings. The proposed project and potential 
impacts were analyzed in accordance with the City’s Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Guidelines. Analysis of the proposed Project determined that it is 
Categorically Exempt from environmental review pursuant to Article 19, Class 32 (infill 
development) of the CEQA Guidelines. The Categorical Exemption (CE) is adopted, 
on the basis that none of the potential environmental effects of the proposed Project 
would cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, the physical environment, 
on public health and safety, or a property listed in the California Register of Historic 
Resources. Accordingly, there is no basis to deny the requested incentive.

CEQA FINDINGS

As the designee of the Director of Planning, I have determined, based on the whole of the 
administrative record, that the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA 
Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32), and there is no substantial evidence 
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, 
Section 15300.2 applies.

The proposed project is for the construction of a 5-story, 21-unit residential building with at- 
grade and basement parking, a maximum height of 54 feet, 10 inches, encompassing 
approximately 22,313 square feet of floor area on an approximately 10,512 square foot lot in the 
R3-1-O-CPIO zone. Two (2) units of the proposed residential units will be designated for 
Extremely Low Income (ELI) Households. In accordance with LAMC Section 12.22.A.3, the 
project provides 35 spaces of at-grade and basement parking, with vehicular access via Wilton 
Place. The project also provides 22 long-term and 3 short-term bicycle parking spaces in 
accordance with LAMC section 12.22.A.16.
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CEQA Determination - Class 32 Categorical Exemption Applies

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and 
meets the following criteria:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation 
and regulations.

The subject site is located within the South Los Angeles Community Plan and is 
designated for Medium Residential Land Uses, with corresponding zones of R3. The 
site is zoned R3-1-O-CPIO, which is consistent with the Medium Residential land use 
designation pursuant to the Community Plan.

The proposed project is for the construction of a 5-story, 21-unit residential building 
with a maximum height of 54 feet,10 inches, encompassing approximately 22,313 
square feet of floor area on an approximately 10,512 square foot lot in the R3-1-O- 
CPIO zone. Two (2) units of the proposed residential units will be designated for 
Extremely Low Income (ELI) Households. In accordance with LAMC Section 
12.22.A.3, the project provides 35 spaces of at-grade and basement parking, with 
vehicular access via Wilton Place. The project also provides 22 long-term and 3 short
term bicycle parking spaces in accordance with LAMC section 12.22.A.16.
As such, the project is consistent with the applicable South Los Angeles Community 
Plan designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more 
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The subject site consists of a level, rectangular site measuring 0.24 acres 
(approximately 10,512 square foot) and is wholly within the City of Los Angeles. The 
zoning designations and existing uses surrounding the subject site are substantially 
urban in nature. Lots adjacent to the subject site are developed with urban uses with 
properties to the north and south of the subject site zoned R3-1-O-CPIO and improved 
with two-story single-family and multi-family residential buildings. The properties to the 
east of the subject site across Wilton Place are zoned R3-1-O-CPIO and improved 
with two-story, three-story, and four-story multi-family residential buildings. The 
properties to the west of the subject site are zoned RD2-1-O-CPIO and improved with 
two-story multi-family residential buildings.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species.

The subject site consists of two lots, with a single-story residential building. The 
subject site is surrounded by residential properties which are currently in use. 
Therefore, the subject site is not, and has no value as, habitat for endangered, rare, or 
threatened species. In addition, there are no protected trees on the subject site.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to 
traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.
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The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require 
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, 
dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater 
runoff. More specifically, RCMs include but are not limited to:

Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-1(Demolition, Grading and 
Construction Activities): Compliance with provisions of the SCAQMD District 
Rule 403. The project shall comply with all applicable standards of the Southern 
California Air Quality Management District, including the following provisions of 
District Rule 403:

o All unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least twice 
daily during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall 
be used to reduce dust emissions and meet SCAQMD District Rule 403. 
Wetting could reduce fugitive dust by as much as 50 percent.

o The construction area shall be kept sufficiently dampened to control dust 
caused by grading and hauling, and at all times provide reasonable control 
of dust caused by wind.

o All clearing, earth moving, or excavation activities shall be discontinued 
during periods of high winds (i.e., greater than 15 mph), so as to prevent 
excessive amounts of dust.

o All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other 
appropriate means to prevent spillage and dust.

o All dirt/soil materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered 
or securely covered to prevent excessive amount of dust.

o General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment so 
as to minimize exhaust emissions.

o Trucks having no current hauling activity shall not be idle but be turned off. 
Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-1 (Seismic): The design and 
construction of the project shall conform to the California Building Code seismic 
standards as approved by the Department of Building and Safety.
Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-NO-1 (Demolition, Grading, and 
Construction Activities): The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles 
Noise Ordinance and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or 
creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically 
infeasible.

These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. 
Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by the Los 
Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) for preparing a traffic study. Therefore, 
the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. In regards to Air Quality interim 
thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on California Emissions Estimator Model 
(CalEEMod) runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and 
surveying published air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the 
established SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds for projects of this scale.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services given that 
the construction of a multi-family residential building will be on a site which has been 
previously developed and for a project that is consistent with the General Plan, 
Community Plan land use designation, and zoning designation. Therefore, the project 
meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32.

CEQA Section 15300.2: Exceptions to the Use of Categorical Exemptions
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There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt 
under Class 32:

Cumulative Impacts. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the 
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time 
is significant.

(a)

There have been no similar projects approved within a 500-foot radius of the subject 
site. As such, the subject site is the only site that will be developed into a multi-family 
residential structure through the application of Transit Oriented Communities incentives 
in the surrounding area. Therefore, there is not a succession of known projects of the 
same type and in the same place as the proposed project.

Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there 
is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the 
environment due to unusual circumstances.

(b)

The proposed project is for the construction of a 5-story, 21-unit residential building, 
which conforms to the existing General Plan and zoning designation for the subject site. 
All adjacent properties are developed with single-family and multi-family dwellings uses, 
and the subject site is of a similar size and slope to nearby properties. The proposed 
project is within the maximum allowed Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 3.66:1 per the Transit 
Oriented Communities (TOC) Guidelines pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21.A.31. 
Furthermore, there is no evidence in the record that the project will have a significant 
environmental impact. Therefore there are no unusual circumstances which may lead to 
a significant effect on the environment. The project size and height is not unusual for the 
vicinity of the subject site. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may lead to 
a significant effect on the environment.

Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may 
result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic 
buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated 
as a state scenic highway.

(c)

The only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon 
State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State 
Park. The portion of State Route 27 which travels through the Los Angeles city limits is 
approximately 15 miles northwest of the subject site. Therefore, the subject site will not 
create any impacts within a designated state scenic highway.

Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located 
on a site which is included on any list complied pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the 
Government Code.

(d)

According to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, 
neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste 
site.

(e) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which 
may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

Neither the project site itself nor any of the existing structures on the project site have 
been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, and the project site has
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not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, 
California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural 
Monuments Register, and/or any local register. Further, the project site was not found to 
be a potential historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPIacesLA website or 
SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Neither the State nor the City consider 
the site a historic resource, therefore, the proposed project cannot cause a substantial 
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource and this exception does not 
apply.

Therefore, determined based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is 
exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA 
Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32) and that there is no substantial evidence 
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, 
Section 15300.2 applies.


